ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE 

Aims to efficiently, effectively and economically 
manage Council's resources in a way that 
achieves maximum community benefit. 

The increased activity in the Shire continues to 
generate additional administrative activity with 
around thirteen thousand five hundred (13,500) 
items of correspondence recorded through 
Council’s Records Management System during 
the year. 

Alternative payment options such as EFTPOS, 
Bpay and Australia Post continued to prove 
popular with approximately 50% of ratepayers 
using these methods rather than coming to the

[...]

encourage the development of cultural, youth 
and social activities which improve the lifestyle 
of the community. 

The process of removing old book stocks from 

the T J O’Neill Library, and replacing them with 
new books continued, with a total of fifty-six 
thousand dollars ($56,000) being spent on the 
purchase of new books and related material. 

Total enrolments at 30 June were approx 7,000.  
The library continues to provide a valuable 
service to many residents and non-residents of 
our Shire. 

Loans and renewals for the year totalled around

[...]

the area of animal management.  Such 
initiatives include the establishment of an off 
leash area for dogs and school children visiting 
the RSPCA Education Van.  

Numerous complaints were received during the 
year in relation to dogs/cats and other animals.  
A total of one hundred & fifty-three (153) 
impoundings were made. 

Council took possession of a side loading refuse 
compactor for the collection of domestic waste.  
The truck has provided many benefits including 
ensuring the service is provided in an efficient 
and safe manner. 

A landfill compactor was purchased for use at